

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Civil Rights Division  
 JOHN S. GORDON  
 United States Attorney  
 JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
 PHILIP L. BREEN, Special Legal Counsel  
 RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief  
 Disability Rights Section  
 LEON M. WEIDMAN  
 Assistant United States Attorney  
 MICHELE MARCHAND  
 Assistant United States Attorney  
 California Bar No. 93390  
 Room 7516, Federal Building  
 300 North Los Angeles Street  
 Los Angeles, California 90012  
 Telephone: (213) 894-2727  
 Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

GRETCHEN E. JACOBS  
 PHYLLIS M. COHEN  
 KATHLEEN S. DEVINE  
 DOV LUTZKER  
 KRISTAN S. MAYER  
 JOSEPH C. RUSSO  
 Trial Attorneys  
 U.S. Department of Justice  
 Civil Rights Division  
 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
 1425 N.Y. Avenue Building  
 Disability Rights Section  
 Washington, D.C. 20530  
 Telephone: (202) 514-9584  
 Facsimile: (202) 616-6862

Counsel for Plaintiff  
 United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC (SHx)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF
	)	UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION
	)	TO AMC'S MOTION FOR [PARTIAL]
v.	)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	)	
	)	DATE: Nov. 18, 2002
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	)	TIME: 10:00 a.m.
<u>et al.</u> ,	)	JUDGE: Hon. Florence-Marie Cooper
	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

A. AMC’s Summary Judgment Memorandum Misrepresents the History and Caselaw Underlying Standard 4.33.3’s Comparable-Lines-of-Sight Requirement ..... 2

    1. *Deconstructing AMC’s “Revisionist” View of the Regulatory History of Standard 4.33.3 and Its Purported “Compliance” With DOJ “Guidance”* .....2

        a. Standard 4.33.3’s Regulatory Heritage Provides No Support for AMC’s “Obstruction Only” Interpretation of the Regulation’s Comparable-Lines-of-Sight Requirement.....2

        b. AMC’s “Compliance” Argument Finds No Support In the Record And, In Any Event, Raises Disputed Factual Issues That Are Not Amenable to Summary Judgment .....4

    2. *AMC Misstates the United States’ Position With Respect to Standard 4.33.3’s Comparability Requirement*.....9

    3. *AMC Ignores Relevant Caselaw Addressing Standard 4.33.3 In the Context of Stadium-Style Movie Theaters and Places Undue Reliance on the Fifth Circuit’s Decision in Lara v. Cinemark* .....10

        a. AMC’s Summary Judgment Memorandum Ignores Federal Cases Contrary To Its “Obstruction Only” View of Standard 4.33.3’s Comparability Requirement.....11

        b. The Fifth Circuit’s Reading of Standard 4.33.3 in Lara II Is Seriously Flawed.....12

B. Standard 4.33.3 Provides a Sufficiently Precise Comparability Requirement And, Therefore, Is Neither Unconstitutionally Vague Nor Violative of Due Process .....17

C. Lara Does Not Mandate Judgment In Favor of AMC on Its Stadium-Style Theater Complexes in Texas.....22

D. Standard 4.33.3’s “Clustering” Exception Does Not Apply to AMC’s Stadium-Style Movie Theaters .....24

**CONCLUSION** .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Stevens</i> , 445 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 20
<i>Boutilier v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 387 U.S. 118, 87 S. Ct. 1563 (1967).....	17
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337, 72 S. Ct. 329 (1952).....	19
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 762 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611, 91 S. Ct. 1686 (1971).....	17
<i>Colby v. J.C. Penny Co., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 22
<i>Doyle v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Service</i> , 848 F.2d 296 (1st. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Georgia Pacific Corp. v. O.S.H.R.C.</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	19
<i>Great American Houseboat Co v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 741 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Gunther v. Washington County</i> , 623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	11

<i>Hason v. Medical Board of Cal.</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir.) .....	16
<i>Lara v. Cinemark</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2002), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 02-9034 (2nd Cir. Aug. 26, 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2001), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 01-35554 (9th Cir. June 13, 2001).....	11
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998).....	4, 14
<i>Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes Franchise</i> , 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....	17, 20
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332, 88 S. Ct. 548 (1967).....	16
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186 (1982).....	17

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theater Circuit, Inc.</i> , Case No. 93-0079.....	6
<i>Lara v. Cinemark U.S.A., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. EP-97-CA-502-H, 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998) .....	6,10
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:99 CV-705 (N. D. Ohio Nov. 19, 2001), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 02-3100 (6th Cir. Jan. 24, 2002).....	11

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c) .....	14
28 C.F.R. Part 26, App. A, § 4.33.3.....	<i>passim</i>
36 C.F.R. § 1190.6 .....	18
36 C.F.R. § 2.18.....	12
46 C.F.R. § 13.103 .....	12
47 C.F.R. § 73.685 .....	12
45 Fed. Reg. 55,010 (Aug. 18, 1980).....	3
46 Fed. Reg. 4,270 (Jan. 16, 1981) .....	3,18
47 Fed. Reg. 33,862 (Aug. 4, 1982)) .....	3,18
49 Fed. Reg. 31,528 (Aug. 7, 1984).....	3
56 Fed. Reg. 35,408 (July 26, 1981).....	3,14,18
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (July 26, 1991).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 62,248 (Nov. 16, 1999).....	16
